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P.O. Box 119


Gjoa Haven, NU X0B 1J0             kNK5 wmoEp5 vtmpq

Tel: (867) 360-6338
Nunavut Water Board
Fax: (867) 360-6369
NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI

April 17, 2001





NWB File NO: NWB1BOS9801 

Mr. Hugh R. Wilson, Manager-Environmental Affairs

Hope Bay Joint Venture

311 West First Street

North Vancouver, BC V7M 1B5

Subject:
Pre-Hearing Conference



Application for the Renewal of Licence NWB1BOS9801
Dear Mr. Wilson:

In our March 26, 2001 letter, we invited all parties to register their attendance to the upcoming pre-hearing conference (PHC) with the undersigned at least ten days before the date of the PHC.   As of this day, all registered participants for the April 25, 2001 PHC have told the NWB that they would like to join the PHC via teleconference. For this reason, we have decided to cancel all arrangements for the Cambridge Bay PHC, and we will conduct the PHC via teleconference only. This teleconference will start at 9:30 a.m. (Mountain Time) on April 25, 2001. Please allow approximately four hours for this call, although the time allotment may increase or decrease as necessary.

By copy of this letter to the distribution list, we are formally notifying all interested parties of this decision, and we are asking them to tell the NWB Licensing Administrator before April 20, 2001 if they wish to attend the teleconference, and if so, to give the telephone number where the conference operator will be able to link them to the teleconference.
Sincerely,

Original signed by:

Rita Becker

Licensing Administrator

rbecker@polarnet.ca 

c.c.
Distribution List

Distribution List-Boston NWB1BOS9801-April 17, 2001

Hope Bay Joint Venture
Hugh Wilson
hwilson@miramarmining.com (604)980-0731

NTI                                         Carson Gillis

cgillis@polarnet.ca 
(867) 983-2723

NIRB



Gladys Joudrey
gladys@polarnet.ca    
(867) 983-2594

Kit-IA, Lands


Jack Kaniak 
  
jkaniak@polarnet.ca     
(867) 982-3311

KIA-Counsel


John Donihee
donihee@acs.ucalgary.ca 

Kit-HTO


Executive Director
(867) 982-3903
 (867) 982-4047

NWMB


Jose Galipeau

jgalipeau@nwmb.com
 (867) 979-7785

NPC



M.Bertol

mbertol@npc.nunavut.ca 
(613)238-5724




DIAND-Iqaluit

Paul Smith

smithp@inac.gc.ca      (867)975-4560

DIAND-Justice

Yvonne MacNeill
yvonne.macneill@justice.gc.ca 

DFO-Iqaluit


Jordan deGroot 
degrootj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca   (867) 979-8039

EC-YK
Paula Pacholek  
paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca      (867) 873-8185

DSD



Chris Nichols

cnichols@gov.nu.ca        (867) 975-5980

Kit-Health Board

Robert Phillips
rphillips@gov.nu.ca 
(867) 983-4088 

CG&T



Doug Sitland

dsitland@gov.nu.ca
(867)979-5811

Hamlet of Kugluktuk : 982-3060

Hamlet of Cambridge Bay : 983-2193

KIA & CLARC-Kugluktuk :982-3311

KIA & CLARC-Cambridge Bay : 983-2701

HTO-Kugluktuk : 982-5912

HTO-Cambridge : 983-2427

HTO & CLARC-Bathurst Inlet

HTO & CLARC - Umingmaktuk

